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PADA – Parkview Place Senior Village ‐ PRJ10‐059 / CR10‐060 

Proposed PADA amending PAD91-001 and PADA95-049 (Lot 1) 
 

I. INTRODUCTION – Parkview Place Senior Village 
 
Purpose and Intent: 

 
The following guidelines have been prepared for purpose of developing a “Parkview Place Senior Village” 
community on the 28.22 acres on the undeveloped Bellazano Condominium site also know as Lot 1 of Park Place 
Land Use Plan under the PAD 91-001and PADA.95-49. The guidelines for Parkview Place Senior Village are 
designed to provide and promote design quality, consistency and continuity within the site and the surrounding 
developments. 

 
Park Place PAD 91-001and PADA 95-49 has been designed to integrate with the Surprise Comprehensive 
Development Guide. Common community features such as signage, landscape, hardscape, walls, fences and 
architecture are controlled throughout the community creating unity and a strong collective design. 
 
This document will focus on the design guidelines to facilitate a senior community, by collectively addressing the 
development of senior housing and senior services to be provided within the site. This community will allow all the 
types of living associated with retirement allowing people to remain in the neighborhood even as their needs 
increase. 

 

General Goals: 
• Providing the City of Surprise with the necessary assurances that the senior oriented Multi-Family, 

Institutional and Commercial Office uses will attain the level of quality desired. 
• Serve as design criteria for planners, architects, landscape architects, engineers, builders and developers. 
• Provide guidance to City Staff, Planning and Zoning Commission and the City Council when reviewing 

development projects within Parkview Place Senior Village. 
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• Creating a framework and direction for development without limiting designers creativity. 
 
 
Project location and Site Description 
 
The subject property is located at 18280 North Parkview Place, approximately ¼ mile southwest of Grand Avenue.   
The 28.22 acre site is a relatively flat undeveloped parcel and is surrounded on all sides by developed Projects. Its 
northern edge is bounded by a three-story Retirement community and Park Place Condominiums. Across Parkview 
Place to the east and south side are single family homes and an apartment complex.  To its west are single-family 
homes separated by a north/south block wall.   
 
This undeveloped site is currently approved and subdivided as 439 condominium units known as the Bellazano 
Condominiums.  
 
The proposed Parkview Place Senior Village PADA covers a comprehensive spectrum of senior housing and care 
by providing: 

•  Senior Apartments  
• Independent Living  
• Assisted Living 
• Memory Care 
• Skilled Nursing 

 
Senior services:  

• Medical offices; providing medical services i.e.: Doctors, Physical Therapists and other related medical 
professionals. 
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This community will provide all types of senior living allowing residents to remain in the neighborhood even as their 
needs increase. 
 
This proposed mix of uses will provide a wide range of employment and service opportunities to the local 
community and the City of Surprise.  
 
Parkview Place Senior Village PADA with its focus on senior housing and servicing needs is designed to 
complement the surrounding community by providing: 

• Ample setbacks  
• A substantial landscape buffer  
• Complementary Architectural design 
• An extensive network of interconnecting sidewalks. 

 
These design components allow this site to act as a buffer and density transition between lower density residential 
and higher density residential and service uses. 

 

II. Land Use and Zoning Density 
• Current Zoning: R-3 and C-2 Underlying 
• Current Density - 20 Dwelling units per acre 
• Current Use: Undeveloped 
• Proposed Zoning: MU-20 (See Exhibit A) 
• Proposed Density - 20 Dwelling units per acre 

 

Proposed Zone Change: 

• Surprise AZ LLC - Owner / Developer proposes that within the Parkview Place Senior Village PADA a 
rezoning to MU-20 (Mixed Use District – 20 dwelling units per acre) be adopted. 

• The MU zoning will accommodate all proposed uses (listed below) as well as any other uses within 
the Senior Village Community. 
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• The overall proposed density for the site is 20 dwelling units per acre thus creating the proposed 
zoning designation of MU-20. 

Proposed Allowed Uses: 
 

• Memory Care / Alzheimer Facility (2.95 Acres) Density 22.4 dwelling units per acre. 
• Senior Apartments (8.54 Acres) Density 19.9 dwelling units per acre. 
• Assisted Living / Independent Living (7.97 Acres) Density 18.8 dwelling units per acre. 
• Skilled Nursing Facility (5.55 Acres) 120 Beds Density 21.6 dwelling units per acre. 
• Medical Office (1.46 Acres) Density DNA. 

 
Note: Additional uses as allowed within the Mixed Use District (MU) designation under the City of 
Surprise Zoning Ordinance Sec. 122-55.  

 
 

 
III. Setbacks 
 

Parkview Senior Village Current  
Setback 

Proposed  
Setback 

Minimum Front Yard 30 ft 30 ft 
Minimum Side Yards 15 ft 10 ft 
Minimum Rear Yard 24 ft 24 ft 
Rear setback on Parkview  
Place 

N/A 40 ft 

Setback along Westerly 
Boundary (Landscape Buffer) 

65 ft            65 ft 
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IV. Circulation: 
 
The current circulation guidelines as set out in PADA 95-049 will be adhered to with the following additions: 
(Exhibit B) 
 
Roads and Drives: 

• All development within the Parkview Place Senior Village will acquire access to Parkview Place (110’ 
R.O.W) via the private internal roadway (50’ R.O.W.).  

• The private roadway (50’ R.O.W.) access onto Parkview Place (110’ R.O.W) will occur at two primary 
access points as shown on the circulation plan, (Exhibit B).  

• All development within the Senior Village will be interconnected by the private drive (50’ R.O.W.). 
• No additional direct access onto Parkview Place (110’ R.O.W) will be allowed. 

  
 Sidewalks: 

• An interconnecting network of internal sidewalks with a minimum width of 5 feet will be required along 
both sides of the private drive (50’ R.O.W.) as each site is developed. These sidewalks will be 
connected to the onsite sidewalks and walkways for each development to create strong pedestrian 
connectivity throughout the Parkview Place Senior Village. 

• A sidewalk a minimum of 5 feet in width running the entire length of the northerly and westerly side of 
Parkview Place (110’ R.O.W) within the Parkview Place Senior Village will be required. This sidewalk 
will serve to connect with the internal sidewalk system of Parkview Place Senior Village. Additionally 
this sidewalk will connect with the abutting parcels to the North and West of the site along Parkview 
Place (110’ R.O.W). 
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V. Architecture 
  

The current architectural guidelines as set out in PADA 95-049 will be adhered to with the following 
modifications: 

 
• All development within Parkview Place Senior Village should take care to create a cohesive and 

complementary design that coordinates within the senior community as well as the surrounding 
development. 

• All buildings, with the exception of the medical office site, are to be designed to be residential in 
nature. Promoting neighborhood atmosphere and community compatibility. 

 
VI. Lighting 

The current lighting guidelines as set out in PADA 95-049 will be adhered to with the following modifications: 
 

• Parking area lighting should be positioned to enhance safety for vehicles and pedestrians.  
• The minimum height for parking lot lighting fixtures and poles shall be twelve (12) feet. 

 

VII. Site Planning and Grading  
 
The current site plan and grading guidelines as set out in PADA 95-049 will be adhered to with the following 
modifications: 

• Building will be sited based its overall orientation within the Senior Community and not expressly 
based on fronting the driveway/entrance of the structure. 

• Trash Enclosures need to be set at a 30 - 45 degree angle so that trucks can access. 
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VIII.   Parking 

Parking will be in accordance with Sect. 122-133, Surprise Unified Development Code, with the parking 
ratios as designated in the chart below: 

Proposed Parking Ratios 

Use/Activity Minimum 
Vehicle  Spaces 

Maximum 
Vehicle  Spaces 

Minimum 
Bicycle  Spaces 

Memory Care 0.5 per room 1.0 per room -- 

Skilled Nursing Facility 0.5 per room 1.0 per room -- 

Senior Apartments 1.5 per DU 1.9 per DU 0.5 per DU 

Senior Village – Assisted    
Living 0.5 per room 1.0 per room -- 

Senior Village – 
Independent Living 1.0 per 3 DU’s 1.5 per DU 0.5 per DU 

Medical Office 1 per 400 sf GFA 1 per 100 sf GFA 1 per 20 vehicle   
spaces 

 

• Parking will not be permitted along the internal private road (50’ R.O.W.). 
• No more than 10 parking spaces in a row without a parking island 

 
Parking along public streets must be screened by one or more of the following treatments 

• Berming 
• Pony Walls 
• Dense Landscaping 
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IX. Landscape and Hardscape  

The current Landscape and Hardscape guidelines as set out in PADA 95-049 will be adhered to with the 
following modification: 
 
Streetscape 

• Landscaping along the abutting portion of the private roadway (50’ R.O.W.) will be installed at the 
time of each development phase.  

• Streetscape landscaping for each phase frontage along the private roadway (50’ROW) will be 
designed in a manner to create consistency and continuity between the individual frontages. With the 
goal of creating a continuous landscape canopy upon the completion of the final phase. 

 

X. Signage 

The current signage guidelines as set out in PADA 95-049 will be adhered to with the follow modifications: 
 

• A common entrance sign identifying each individual site uses within the Parkview Senior 
Village Development shall be located near both private road entrances. Each developed use 
will be added and identified on the common entrance sign at the time of each site completion. 

• Each developed site shall have an identifying sign(s) at or near its primary entrance(s) 
• In the event sites share a combined primary driveway entrance shared signage is allowed. 
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